of family labor together with the profitability of crop production, particularly in the lowland
zone, implies that the villagers have possibilities and incentives for increasing their farm size
wherever land is suitable. Further intensification of their high-value crops implies greater
increases in the costs of implementing the REDD+ policy measure.

5.2 Forest rent

The results showed that sustainable wood harvests from the montane forest and from both
dense and degraded miombo woodlands resulted in a significantly higher NPV compared to
the net returns from wood harvest during conversion to croplands. This was due to the
relatively low discount rate used in the NPV estimation.

5.3 The OC of stopping conversion of forestland to cropland

The income that would be lost during conversion is significant. The OC originating from wood
harvest during land clearing was significantly higher in the highland zone, but it was offset by
the relatively higher return from sustainable harvest in the zone. In the case of miombo
woodlands, no difference in OC estimates was observed between the woodlands in the forest

Table 10 Results of the sensitivity analysis of REDD+ payments (USD tCO2
−1)

Vegetation
type

Village REDD+ payment (USD tCO2
−1)

Discount rate
(r)

Carbon density (C)

r=10 % +10 % −10 % +50 % −50 %

Village
wage
rate

Zero
wage
rate

Village
wage
rate

Zero
wage
rate

Village
wage
rate

Zero
wage
rate

Village
wage
rate

Zero
wage
rate

Village
wage
rate

Zero
wage
rate

Dense
miombo

Kunke 14 17 23 26 28 31 17 19 50 56

Maseyu 4 9 6 13 8 16 5 10 14 29

Mlimbilo 8 10 12 14 15 18 9 11 26 32

Degraded
miombo

Kunke 20 23 35 39 43 48 26 29 77 86

Maseyu 5 12 9 19 11 24 7 14 20 42

Mlimbilo 11 13 18 22 22 26 13 16 40 47

Montane
forest

Ng’ungulu 1 2 1 2 1 3 1 2 2 5

Nyandira 2 3 2 3 3 4 2 2 5 7

Tchenzema 1 2 1 3 1 3 1 2 2 6

Vinile 1 2 1 3 1 3 1 2 2 6

Mitig Adapt Strateg Glob Change

reserve and those on public land. The return from charcoal production during forest conversion
was higher from miombo woodlands in the forest reserve compared to miombo woodlands on
public land, mainly due to the relatively higher biomass density in the former case. However,
since the return from sustainable harvest was also higher from miombo woodlands in the forest
reserve than on public land, the OC was offset. The results also highlighted the significance of
sustainable harvests in offsetting some of the OCs, depending on the biomass density of the
vegetation. In places, such as the areas occupied by the study villages, where more than 90 %